SUBSTITUTE INFORMATION NO. UWY-CR25-513549
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF WATERBURY

Don E. Therkildsen, Supervisory Assistant State’s Attorney for the Judicial District of Waterbury,

accuses and charges KIMBERLY SULLIVAN of Waterbury, Connecticut, as follows:

COUNT ONE:

That the said KIMBERLY SULLIVAN did commit the crime of KIDNAPPING IN THE FIRST
DEGREE in violation of Connecticut General Statutes Sections 53a-8 and 53a-92(a)(2)(A) in that
between the dates of Summer 2004, and February 17, 2025, at or near 2 Blake Street, Waterbury,
Connecticut, the said KIMBERLY SULLIVAN, did, abduct another person and restrain the person

abducted with intent to inflict physical injury upon him.

COUNT TWO:

And the above said Supervisory Assistant State’s Attorney further accuses and charges that the
said KIMBERLY SULLIVAN did commit the crime of KIDNAPPING IN THE FIRST DEGREE
in violation of Connecticut General Statutes Sections 53a-8 and 53a-92(a)(2)(B) in that between
the dates of Summer 2004, and February 17, 2025, at or near 2 Blake Street, Waterbury,
Connecticut, the said KIMBERLY SULLIVAN, did, abduct another person and restrain the person

abducted with intent accomplish and advance the commission of a felony.

COUNT THREE:

And the above said Supervisory Assistant State’s Attorney further accuses and charges that the

said KIMBERLY SULLIVAN did commit the crime of ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE in _



violation of Connecticut General Statutes Sections 53a-8 and 53a-59(a)(3) in that between the
dates of February 17, 2020, and February 17, 2025, at or near 2 Blake Street, Waterbury,
Connecticut, the said KIMBERLY SULLIVAN, did, under circumstances evincing an extreme
indifference to human life, recklessly engaged in conduct which created a risk of death to another

person, and thereby caused serious physical injury to another person.

COUNT FOUR:

And the above said Supervisory Assistant State’s Attorney further accuses and charges that the
said KIMBERLY SULLIVAN did commit the crime of UNLAWFUL RESTRAINT IN THE
FIRST DEGREE in violation of Connecticut General Statutes Sections 53a-8 and 53a-95(a) in that
between the dates of February 17, 2020, and February 17, 2025, at or near 2 Blake Street,
Waterbury, Connecticut, the said KIMBERLY SULLIVAN, did, restrain another person under

circumstances which expose such other person to a substantial risk of physical injury.

COUNT FIVE:

And the above said Supervisory Assistant State’s Attorney further accuses and charges that the
said KIMBERLY SULLIVAN did commit the crime of CRUELTY TO PERSONS in violation of
Connecticut General Statutes Sections 53a-8 and 53-20(a)(1) in that in that between the dates of
February 17, 2020, and February 17, 2025, at or near 2 Blake Street, Waterbury, Connecticut, the
said KIMBERLY SULLIVAN, did, intentionally deprive another person of necessary food and

physical care.



Dated at Waterbury, Connecticut this 12™ day of March, 2026.

The State of Connecticut

Ay /4

Don E. Therkildsen
Supervisory Assistant State’s Attorney
Judicial District of Waterbury




